
�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण//Bid  Details

�बड�बड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय  /Bid End Date/Time 03-07-2025 18:00:00

�बड�बड  खुलनेखुलने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय  /Bid Opening
Date/Time

03-07-2025 18:30:00

�बड�बड  पेशकशपेशकश  वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख  सेसे)) /Bid Offer
Validity (From End Date)

180 (Days)

मं ालयमं ालय//रा!यरा!य  काका  नामनाम /Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Labour And Employment

�वभाग�वभाग  काका  नामनाम/Department Name Na

संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम/Organisation Name Employees State Insurance Corporation (esic)

काया%लयकाया%लय  काका  नामनाम /Office Name Sub Regional Office Tirunelveli

&ेता&ेता  ईमेलईमेल//Buyer  Email j.jeninjohn@esic.nic.in

व(तुव(तु  )णेी)णेी  /Item Category Manpower Hiring for Financial Services - Onsite; Chartered
Accountant

अनुबंधअनुबंध  अविधअविध  /Contract Period  1 Year(s)

उ.ह�ंउ.ह�ं//समानसमान  सेवासेवा  केके  िलएिलए  अपे01तअपे01त  �वगत�वगत  अनुभवअनुभव  केके
वष%वष%/Years of Past Experience Required for
same/similar service

5 Year (s)

एमएसएमईएमएसएमई केके िलएिलए अनुभवअनुभव केके वष3वष3 औरऔर टन%ओवरटन%ओवर सेसे छूटछूट 9दान9दान
क�क� गईगई हैहै/MSE Exemption for Years of
Experience and Turnover

No

(टाट%अप(टाट%अप केके िलएिलए अनुभवअनुभव केके वष3वष3 औरऔर टन%ओवरटन%ओवर सेसे छूटछूट 9दान9दान
क�क� गईगई हैहै /Startup Exemption for Years of
Experience and Turnover

No

�व&ेता�व&ेता  सेसे  मांगेमांगे  गएगए  द(तावेज़द(तावेज़/Document required
from seller

Experience Criteria,Bidder Turnover,Certificate (Requested
in ATC),Additional Doc 1 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc
2 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 3 (Requested in
ATC),Additional Doc 4 (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

;या;या  आपआप  िन�वदाकार=िन�वदाकार=  >ारा>ारा  अपलोडअपलोड  ?कए?कए  गएगए  द(तावेज़=द(तावेज़=  कोको
िन�वदािन�वदा  म@म@  भागभाग  लेनेलेने  वालेवाले  सभीसभी  िन�वदाकार=िन�वदाकार=  कोको  ?दखाना?दखाना
चाहतेचाहते  हBहB? ? संदभ%संदभ%  मेनूमेनू  हैहै/Do you want to show
documents uploaded by bidders to all
bidders participated in bid?

No

�बड�बड  सेसे  Dरवस%Dरवस%  नीलामीनीलामी  स?&यस?&य  ?कया?कया/Bid to RA enabled No

 

�बड संEया/Bid Number: GEM/2025/B/6318594
?दनांक /Dated: 12-06-2025

�बड�बड  द(तावेज़द(तावेज़ / Bid Document

1 / 6



�बड�बड  काका  9कार9कार/Type of Bid Two Packet Bid

तकनीक�तकनीक�  मूMयांकनमूMयांकन  केके  दौरानदौरान  तकनीक�तकनीक�  (पOीकरण(पOीकरण  हेतुहेतु
अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय  /Time allowed for Technical
Clarifications during technical evaluation

2 Days

मूMयांकनमूMयांकन  पPितपPित/Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

मूMयमूMय  दशा%नेदशा%ने  वालावाला  �वQीय�वQीय  द(तावेजद(तावेज  SेकअपSेकअप  आवTयकआवTयक  हैहै /
Financial Document Indicating Price
Breakup Required

Yes

मUय(थतामUय(थता खंडखंड/Arbitration Clause No
सुलहसुलह खंडखंड/Mediation Clause No

�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण//Bid  Details

ईएमड�ईएमड�  �ववरण�ववरण/EMD Detail

आवTयकता/Required No

ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  �ववरण�ववरण  /ePBG Detail

एडवाइजर� बBक/Advisory Bank State Bank of India

ईपीबीजी 9ितशत (%)/ePBG Percentage(%) 5.00

ईपीबीजी क� आवTयक अविध (माह) /Duration of ePBG
required (Months).

14

(a).ईएमड� और संपादन जमानत रािश, जहां यह लागू होती है, लाभाथY के प1 म@ होनी चा?हए। / EMD & Performance securityshould be
in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable. 

लाभाथYलाभाथY  /Beneficiary : 
THE JOINT DIRECTOR
SUB REGIONAL OFFICE TIRUNELVELI, NA, Employees State Insurance Corporation (ESIC), Ministry of Labour and
Employment
(Sro In Charge)

�वभाजन�वभाजन/Splitting

बोली �वभाजन लागू नह�ं ?कया गया/ Bid splitting not applied.

एमआईआईएमआईआई  अनुपालनअनुपालन/MII Compliance

एमआईआई अनुपालन/MII Compliance Yes

एमएसईएमएसई  खर�दखर�द  वर�यतावर�यता/MSE Purchase Preference

2 / 6



एमएसई खर�द वर�यता/MSE Purchase Preference Yes

1. Years of Past Experience required: The bidder must have experience for number of years as indicated above in
bid document (ending month of March prior to the bid opening) of providing similar type of services to any
Central / State Govt Organization / PSU. Copies of relevant contracts / orders to be uploaded along with bid in
support of having provided services during each of the Financial year. 
2. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference for services, the bidder must be the Service
provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the
bid in respect of the offered service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Service Provider (s) has/have quoted price
within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase preference /price band as defined in the relevant policy, then 100% order
quantity will be awarded to such MSE bidder subject to acceptance of L1 bid price. The buyers are advised to
refer to the OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for compliance of Concurrent application of Public
Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012 and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in
India) Order, 2017. Benefits of MSE will be allowed only if the credentials of the service provider are validated on-
line in GeM profile as well as validated and approved by the Buyer after evaluation of submitted documents. 
3. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 

अितDर[अितDर[  यो\यतायो\यता / /आवTयकआवTयक  डेटाडेटा/Additional Qualification/Data Required

The Bidder must have successfully executed at least XX projects of any value in past 3 years of
providing similar services to Central/State Government, PSUs or any other government
organizations:As detailed in the Scope of Work

The Bidder must have successfully executed at least YY projects of any value in past 3 years of
providing similar services for at least ZZ different clients(Central/State Government, PSUs or any
other government):As detailed in the Scope of Work

Service provider must have a dedicated team of required manpower of XX for the project:As detailed
in the Scope of Work

Scope of Work:1749727631.pdf

Manpower Hiring For Financial Services - Onsite; Chartered Accountant ( 1 )

तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�Oयाँ�विश�Oयाँ  /Technical Specifications

�ववरण�ववरण/ Specification मूMयमूMय/ Values

कोरकोर / Core

Deployment Location Onsite

Type of Professional/Resources required Chartered Accountant

Certifications of Professional/Resources required CA (by ICAI)

Qualification of Professional/Resources required CA

Total Experience of Professionals / Resources (In years) 5 - 7 Years

एडऑनएडऑन  /Addon(s)

3 / 6

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/JunQ225/bidding/biddoc/bid-7937662/1749727631.pdf


अितDर[अितDर[  �विश�O�विश�O  द(तावेज़द(तावेज़  /Additional Specification Documents

परे�षतीपरे�षती//Dरपो?ट_गDरपो?ट_ग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  /Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

&.सं.&.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षतीपरे�षती//Dरपो?ट_गDरपो?ट_ग
अिधकार�अिधकार�  /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पतापता/Address
संसाधन=संसाधन= क�क� मा ामा ा
/ Number of
manpower
deployed

अितDर[अितDर[ आवTयकताआवTयकता
/Additional

Requirement

1 Jenin John J
627003,Salai Street, ESIC
Complex, Vannarapettai,
Tirunelveli

1 Number of Months
: 12

&ेता&ेता  >ारा>ारा  जोड़�जोड़�  गईगई  �बड�बड  क�क�  �वशेष�वशेष  शतbशतb/Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The buyer can increase or decrease the contract quantity or contract duration up to 25
percent at the time of issue of the contract. However, once the contract is issued, contract quantity or
contract duration can only be increased up to 25 percent. Bidders are bound to accept the revised
quantity or duration

2. Buyer Added Bid Specific Scope Of Work(SOW)

File Attachment Click here to view the file .

3. Generic

Bidder financial standing: The bidder should not be under liquidation, court receivership or similar
proceedings, should not be bankrupt. Bidder to upload undertaking to this effect with bid.

4. Service & Support

Dedicated /toll Free Telephone No. for Service Support : BIDDER/OEM  must have  Dedicated/toll Free
Telephone No. for Service Support.

5. Service & Support

Escalation Matrix For Service Support : Bidder/OEM must provide  Escalation Matrix of Telephone Numbers
for Service Support.

6. Certificates

Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the
Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

7. Past Project Experience

Proof for Past Experience and Project Experience clause: For fulfilling the experience criteria any
one of the following documents may be considered as valid proof for meeting the experience criteria:a.
Contract copy along with Invoice(s) with self-certification by the bidder that service/supplies against the
invoices have been executed.b. Execution certificate by client with contract value.c. Any other document
in support of contract execution like Third Party Inspection release note, etc.Proof for Past Experience and

4 / 6

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2025/Jun/GEM_2025_B_6318594/CLM0012/ScopeWork_c92fa7f2-4cbe-47ce-82091749727843591_esictvlpo.pdf


Project Experience clause: For fulfilling the experience criteria any one of the following documents may be
considered as valid proof for meeting the experience criteria:a. Contract copy along with Invoice(s) with
self-certification by the bidder that service/supplies against the invoices have been executed.b. Execution
certificate by client with contract value.c. Any other document in support of contract execution like Third
Party Inspection release note, etc.

8. Forms of EMD and PBG

Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Account Payee Demand Draft also
(besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). DD should be made in favour of

ESIC FUND ACCOUNT NUMBER 1
payable at
TIRUNELVELI
. After award of contract, Successful Bidder can upload scanned copy of the DD in place of PBG and has to
ensure delivery of hard copy to the original DD to the Buyer within 15 days of award of contract.

अ(वीकरणअ(वीकरण/Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.
15. Any ATC clause in contravention with GeM GTC Clause 4 (xiii)(h) will be invalid. In case of multiple L1

bidders against a service bid, the buyer shall place the Contract by selection of a bidder amongst the L-1
bidders through a Random Algorithm executed by GeM system.

16. Buyer added ATC Clauses which are in contravention of clauses defined by buyer in system generated bid
template as indicated above in the Bid Details section, EMD Detail, ePBG Detail and MII and MSE Purchase
Preference sections of the bid, unless otherwise allowed by GeM GTC.

17. In a category based bid, adding additional items, through buyer added additional scope of work/ additional
terms and conditions/or any other document. If buyer needs more items along with the main item, the
same must be added through bunching category based items or by bunching custom catalogs or
bunching a BoQ with the main category based item, the same must not be done through ATC or Scope of

5 / 6

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf


Work.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

All GeM Sellers / Service Providers are mandated to ensure compliance with all the applicable laws /
acts / rules including but not limited to all Labour Laws such as The Minimum Wages Act, 1948, The
Payment of Wages Act, 1936, The Payment of Bonus Act, 1965, The Equal Remuneration Act, 1976,
The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 etc. Any non-compliance will be treated as breach of contract

and Buyer may take suitable actions as per GeM Contract.

This Bid is governed by the सामा.य िनयम और शतb/General Terms and Conditions, conditons stipulated in Bid and
Service Level Agreement specific to this Service as provided in the Marketplace. However in case if any condition
specified in सामा.य िनयम और शतb/General Terms and Conditions is contradicted by the conditions stipulated in
Service Level Agreement, then it will over ride the conditions in the General Terms and Conditions.

जेम क� सामा.य शत3 के खंड 26 के संदभ% म@ भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द पर 9ितबंध के संबंध म@
भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा म@ �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा जब वह �बड देने वाला
स1म 9ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड म@ भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी गलत घोषणा ?कए जाने
व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को तfकाल समाg करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई का आधार होगा।/In terms
of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which shares a
land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to undertake
compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action in
accordance with the laws.

---ध.यवादध.यवाद/Thank You---

6 / 6

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20250612
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/bidsla/63006478026244


Scope of Work and Detailed Terms and Conditions 

 

ESIC Sub Regional Office, Tirunelveli, Tamilnadu proposes to engage C&AG 
empanelled Chartered Accountant (CA) firms to assist in the timely preparation and submission 
of financial statements, including March (Provisional) and March (Final) for the Financial Year 
2025-26, ensuring finalization of accounts within prescribed timelines and correctness of various 
entries carried out by the accounting unit. 

 

Period of Contract:  

The period of contract of the selected bidder shall be for one year i.e., FY 2025-26, and 
may be extended beyond the financial year until  the finalization of accounts for the said 
financial year. Although the tender commences during the financial year 2025-26, the 
empanelled CA firm shall be required to carry out the assigned work for the entire financial year 
2025–2026, and payment shall be made accordingly.  

As per the instructions of ESIC Headquarters, the engagement of the CAG-empanelled 
Chartered Accountant firm will be for one accounting year at a time, starting from FY 2025–26, 
and will continue until further orders from Headquarters. In this regard, the contract may also be 
extended for the next financial year (FY 2026–27), purely at the discretion of ESIC, subject to 
the approval of the Head of the Field Unit and in accordance with the instructions of the ESIC 
Headquarters prevailing at that time. 

Location of Work:  ESIC Sub Regional Office, Tirunelveli. 

 

Eligibility Criteria for Empanelment of CA Firm: 

1. The applicant firm should be handling similar work for at least the last 5 years. 
2. The applicant firm should be empanelled with C&AG. ESIC SRO Tirunelveli holds the 

rights to terminate the contract if the CA firm or any of its partners/members get debarred 
and/or blacklisted by any Central/State government organisation, statutory organisation, 
or PSU. 

3. The average annual turnover of the firm for the last three years should be at least Rs. 50 
lakh. 

4. The applicant firm and its partners should not have been held guilty of any professional 
misconduct under the Chartered Accountants Act, 1949 (as amended) during the last five 
years or penalized under any tax laws by ICAI or any government/statutory organisation 
or PSU. 



5. The applicant firm or its partners should not be facing any investigation or enquiry by 
any tax authority for violation of tax laws and should not have faced any litigation before 
Hon'ble Court(s). 

 

Detailed Scope of Work: 

1. Assist in finalization of March (Provisional) Accounts and March (Final) Accounts for 
FY 2025-26. 

2. Scrutiny of accounts for the financial year 2025-26 keeping in view classification of 
income and expenditure, including verification of accounting adjustments, rectification of 
errors, omissions in books of accounts, and clearing suspense entries. Ensure: 

o The expenditures are 100% reconciled with the statements (R&P) of the ESIC 
Sub Regional Office, Tirunelveli. 

o There are no obvious errors in accounts like “Minus balances in receipts and 
expenditures. Such balances need to be examined in detail and rectification entry 
need to be passed before sending accounts to ESIC Headquarters. 

o The accounts are free from mathematical errors / mistakes. 
o Expenditures under all account’s heads are tallied with respective subsidiary 

ledgers. 
o Any unusual increase/ decrease / divergent trend in any head of expense is 

examined and rectified. 
o Classification of expenditure between Regional/Sub Regional offices, and DCBO. 

is done correctly. 
o Classification of prior period items is done properly. 
o Verification of physical verification of cash in hand and reconciliation with cash 

book should be done. 
o Verification of reconciliation of Bank Balance with Bank statement should be 

done 
o Verification of reconciliation of all statutory dues (not limited to TDS, TDS on 

GST) should be done properly. 
o Verification of reconciliation of security deposits, unclassified receipts, pension 

payments, NPS, miscellaneous advances on monthly basis should be done 
properly. 

o Verification of Reconciliation of exchange account and suspense slips should be 
done properly. 

o Verification of Accounting of disposed assets with profit/loss should be done 
properly. 

3. Checking of provisions for Permanent Disablement Benefit (PDB), Dependent Benefits, 
ESIC COVID-19 Relief Scheme, Employee Benefit Reserve Fund (EBRF)etc. 

4. Checking of provisions for Pension, Gratuity, Leave Encashment, and Pensioners 
Medical Scheme (PMS), Liabilities. 

5. Verification/vetting of physical verification of Fixed Assets with the Register of Fixed 
Assets. 



6. Verification/vetting of physical verification of the closing inventories, stores, and 
consumables as on 31st March 2026. 

7. Assistance in preparation/verification of Budget of ESIC SRO Tirunelveli. 
8. Guidance and assistance on audit observations. 
9. Assist in maintaining party ledgers, other receipts & payment ledgers, Assets and 

Liability ledgers, Monthly Accounts based on ledgers, calculation of depreciation on 
fixed assets, preparation of March (provisional) and March Final accounts duly 
reconciled with vouchers, preparation of budget, BRS reconciliation, and verification of 
liabilities created and discharged. 

10. Special Emphasis may be given to the verification of following (but not limited to): 

            a. Verification in case of asset disposal- recording of depreciation, gain/loss booking, 
            b. Classification of Annual repair, maintenance and special repair maintenance. 
            c. Debt, Deposit reconciliation and advances receipts  
            d. Provision evaluation/calculation. 
            e. Inventory accounting  
            f. Super Specialty Treatment (SST) advances(if any), 

 g. Salary calculation, special reference to the people on deputation and hired on                     
contractual basis for special services. 
h. Verification of classification and payment with respect to instructions by ESIC for On-
account payment, PIP etc. made to States. 
i. Assistance and training (if required) to resources deployed in ESIC Sub Regional   
Office, Tirunelveli. 

11. Further, any other financial opinion/help/guidance/verification/vetting required/sought by 
Financial Commissioner and Director General, ESIC in any matter. Any other financial 
report and compilation required by financial division. 

12 The above scope is indicative in nature and may be enhanced or curtailed as per the 
requirements of ESIC Sub Regional Office, Tirunelveli. 

 

Reporting Requirements: 

The detailed report(s) of visiting unit will be submitted in single hard copy to the 
Administrative Head and the Finance head of the unit. Further, the Administrative Head and the 
Finance head of the unit forward the said report with analysis/findings and recommendations (if 
any) to Financial Commissioner/Additional Commissioner, ESIC Hqrs. Soft Copy of report with 
analysis/findings and recommendations (if any) has also to be submitted in MS Excel/Word 
through email to ac-fin@esic.nic.in. ESIC Hqrs may direct the Empanelled CA firm of field unit 
for any specific work or any detailed work report.

 

Payment Terms: 

          The remuneration for the services will be ₹8,000 per visit, with the consolidated annual 
cost based on  approximately 12 visits per year, subject to variation based on the actual number 



of visits required depending on the size of the unit, with the actual number of visits to be 
approved by the Administration Head and Financial Head of ESIC Sub Regional Office, 
Tirunelveli. Payment will be made based on the number of visits approved by the Administration 
Head, upon submission of the bill and its acknowledgment by the ESIC Sub Regional Office, 
Tirunelveli, in respect of work assigned and performed as defined in scope of work subject to the 
satisfaction of work and report submitted by empanelled CA firm. All mandatory deductions like 
Taxes/TDS as applicable shall be done as per statuary provisions. The empanelled Chartered 
Accountant Firm 
shall be entirely responsible for all taxes, duties, fees, levies etc., incurred relating to the delivery 
of the services. ESIC reserves the right to deduct any amount from the bill as may be considered 
reasonable for unsatisfactory services or delay in providing of services. The decision of the ESIC 
will be the final and binding in this regard. 

A visit shall be considered valid for payment only if it is undertaken for a specific 
purpose as defined by the Finance and Accounts Branch of the unit and contributes meaningfully 
to the execution of tasks outlined in the Scope of Work. Merely a physical visit to the office shall 
not be considered a valid visit. Each such visit shall be acknowledged by the Finance and 
Accounts Branch, forwarded for payment, and duly approved by the SRO In-Charge of the ESIC 
Sub Regional Office, Tirunelveli. 

 

Penalty Clause: 

       If the empanelled CA Firm there off is found guilty of gross negligence, lack of duty of care, 
misrepresentation and misstatement of facts, hiding the facts, falsification, undue delay in 
performance of duties, using or giving the details gathered during the assignment to other parties 
without permission of the ESIC, non-observation of instructions given by the ESIC, unauthorized 
retention of records of the ESIC, violating the terms and conditions of this assignment, indulging 
in malafide practices or any other cognizable offence or breach, the firm shall be punishable as 
deemed appropriate by the ESIC or in case of delay in carrying out the work, penalty at the rate 
of 1% per week of the total billing amount limited to 10% of fee may be levied. 
 

 
 
Termination of Contract: 
 

If service provider is found responsible for any leakage of information, lobbying, bribing 
etc., then ESIC have the right to terminate the contract and if required as per applicable law, 
action deemed fit may be initiated against the empanelled CA firm. Also, if cumulative penalties 
reaches 10% of contract value, competent authority may terminate the contract. 


	बिड दस्तावेज़ / Bid Document
	ईएमडी विवरण/EMD Detail
	ईपीबीजी विवरण /ePBG Detail
	विभाजन/Splitting
	एमआईआई अनुपालन/MII Compliance
	एमएसई खरीद वरीयता/MSE Purchase Preference
	अतिरिक्त योग्यता /आवश्यक डेटा/Additional Qualification/Data Required

	Manpower Hiring For Financial Services - Onsite; Chartered Accountant ( 1 )
	क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें/Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
	अस्वीकरण/Disclaimer
	---धन्यवाद/Thank You---


